Joe Mahon

From: Aircraft Noise CA

Sent: : 01 April 2021 14:17

To: Brian Minogue; Aircraft Noise CA

Cc: Martin Doherty; Gavin Lawlor; Ethna Felten; Joe Mahon
Subject: RE: Ref. F20A/668 & noise assessment by ANCA

Dear Brian,

We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 01% April 2021 and will revert when the contents have been reviewed.

Regards,
Angela Dullaghan

An tUdar3s Innidil um Thorann Aerarthai
Aircraft Noise Competent Authority

Combhairle Contae Fhine Gall |Aras an Chontae | Sord [ Contae Atha Cliath, K67 X8Y2.
Fingal County Council | County Hall | Swords | County Dublin, K67 X8Y2

angela.dullaghan@fingal.ie
aircraftnoiseca@fingal.ie
+353 1 890 5998
www.fingal.ie
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From: Brian Minogue <brian@tpa.ie>

Sent: 01 April 2021 14:09

To: Aircraft Noise CA <AircraftNoiseCA@fingal.ie>

Cc: Martin Doherty <Martin.Doherty@daa.ie>; Gavin Lawlor <gavin@tpa.ie>
Subject: Ref. F20A/668 & noise assessmeant by ANCA

This email originated from outside of Fingal County Council. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you are

satisfied of the email's authenticity.

Dear Joe,

| refer to your email below and wish to provide the attached correspondence on behalf of Mr. Gavin Lawlor.
Feel free to contact myself or Gavin if you have any queries.

Regards

"Brian Minogue
Senior Planner
Tom Phillips + Associates
Town Planning Consultants
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80 Harcourt Street :ﬁﬁm %1‘
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Tom Phillips and Associates Limited:

Privileged/Confidential Informatior may be contained in this message. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsibie for delivery of the message to
such person), you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone. In such a case, you should destroy this message and notify us immediately. If you or your empioyer do
not consent to e-mail messages of this kind, please advise us immediately. Opinicns, conclusions and other information expressed in this message are not given or endorsed
by Tom Phillips and Associates Limited unless otherwise indicated by an authorised representative independent of this message.

Tom Phillips and Associates Limited. Registered in Ireland No. 333333, 80 Harcourt Street, Dublin 2, DO2 F449,

From: Aircraft Noise CA <AircraftNoiseCA@fingal.ie>
Sent: Tuesday 2 March 2021 11:20

To: Gavin Lawlor <gavin@ipa.ie>

Cc: Martin Doherty <Martin.Doherty@daa.ie>
Subject: Ref, F20A/668 & noise assessment by ANCA

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise
the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Mr Lawlor

| refer to our correspondence of 24" February 2021 in respect of ANCA’s direction to daa to provide further
information regarding the noise assessment underway by ANCA arising from planning application F20A/0668.

In the event that you require clarification on the details sought, ANCA will endeavour to respond within 10 workirig
days to any written requests for clarification of the items contained within our correspondence.

Regards

Joe

Joe Mahon

Aircraft Noise Competent Authority
Fingal County Council | County Hall | Swords | County Dublin, K67 X8Y2

An tUdards Innidil um Thorann Aerarthai
Comhairle Contae Fhine Gall | Aras an Chontae | Sord |Contae Atha Cliath,
K67 X8Y2.

E: aircrafinoiseCA@fingal.ie| T: + 353 1 890 5993 |
www.fingal.ie/aircraftnoiseca

\ An tUdards Innidii um
W\

’ Thorann Asrarthai

‘/ Ajrcraft Noise
/ Competent Authority

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted
to be taken in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this electronic message in error,
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Joe Mahon

Aircraft Noise Competent Authority
County Hall

Swords

Co. Dublin

Ko7 X8Y2

aircraftnoiseca@fingal.ie

1 April 2021
By email]

Dear Sir,

RE: Direction 01 by the Competent Authority in relation to planning application FO2A/0668 under Section
9(10} of the Aircrafi Noise {Dublin Airport) Regulation Act 2019 to provide information and
assessments for the purposes of the Noise Situation at the Airport.

ANCA Ref: ANCA-F20/0668-D01

[ refer to the above referenced matter and receipt of the Ajireraft Noise Competent Authority’s (ANCA) ‘Direction
01’ dated 24" February 2021. We note that ANCA has identified that a Noise Problem?® would arise at Dublin
Airport from the taking of the Relevant Action as proposed by application ref. F20A/0668. As such, ANCA wili
now proceed to adopt a Noise Abatement Objective {(NAO) and apply the Balanced Approach.

The above referenced correspondence received by this office identifies both ‘overarching’ and ‘specific’
information that is required to be provided to ANCA pursuant to Section 9(10)(a) of the Aircraft Noise Regulation
Act 2019 (the 2019 Act) for the purposes of an assessment of the noise situation at the airport.

Following review of the extensive list of information and assessments to be provided (as set out in Appendix A
of ANCA’s Direction 01) and having regard to the fact that this is the first Direction we have received under
Section 9 {10)(a), we would be grateful for guidance as to the appropriate manner in which to structure the
provision of the requested information and assessments.

In addition, we also set out below, for confirmation/clarification purposes, daa’s understanding of several items
specified in the Direction.

The additional items for confirmation/clarification are as follows:

L Within the meaning of Section 9(2) of the Aircraft Noise Regulation Act 2019
TOWN PLANNING CONSULTANTS
Directars: Tom Phillips B MRUP MA (Urd Des) MRTPI FIP! (Managing); Gavir Lawlor BSoc Sc MRUP MIPI; Jerry Lucey 84 (Hons) MBS (MIMAS) ACMA; John Gannon 85¢ (Surv} MRUP MIPI; and Stephen
Barrett BSc(Spatial Planning) Dip. ERM MIPE. Asseciates: Ciara Slattery BSocSc MPLAN MIPI; lan Boyle BSc Spatial Planning, MSc (Urh Regen, MIPL; JulieCostello BA MRUP MiPI; Laura Finn BA(Hons) TP
Dip £1A Mgmt, MIP); and Sine Kelly 8AgriSc (Land Hort) MBUP Adv.Dip.PM MIPLAMILL.
Reqistered: Tom Phillips and Asseciates Limited. Registered in Ireland No, 353333. Reqistered Office: 80 Hazcourt Street, Dublin 2, D02 F449, Ireland.
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Appendix A Overarching Information requests:

1. ANCA’s Request
ltem A sets out the following:

Noise and other environmental forecasts for additional gssessment years and scenarios are requested
with relation to the following:

- Extension of the analysis for all scenarios inclusive of the 32mppa passenger cap to cover:

o ‘unconstrained forecasts’ (without North Runway Condition 5, with annual passenger cap)
for 2030, 2035 and 2040; and

o ‘constrained forecasts’ (with North Runway Condition 5, with annual passenger cap)
extended to include outputs for 2030, 2035 and 2040.

- Extension of the analysis for all forecasts excluding the 32mppa poassenger cap (i.e., growth
potential) to cover:

o ‘unconstrained forecasts’ (without North Runway Condition 5, with annual passenger
cap) for 2030, 2035 and 2040; and

o ‘constrained forecasts’ (with North Runway Condition 5, with annual passenger cap)
extended to include outputs for 2030, 2035 and 2040.

[our emphasis added]

daa’s understanding of the request

There appears to be duplication in the descriptions of the ‘Extension of the analysis for alf scenarios
inclusive of the 32mppa passenger cap’ and ‘Extension of the analysis for all forecasts excluding the
32mppa passenger cap (i.e., growth potential)’ as both descriptions include ‘with annual passenger
cap’ as highlighted in bold above.

As such, we propose to respond to this request by providing the information with the passenger cap
in place in both cases, but you might clarify the position if that does not reflect the intention.

2. ANCA’s Request

Under item A, ANCA has requested that the analysis for all scenarios be extended. When referencing
the ‘constrained’ and ‘unconstrained’ scenario’s the request refers to scenarios with and without
Condition 5.

daa’s understanding of the request
The request as currently framed does not include reference to Condition 3 {d).

We understand that these scenarios should also include scenarios with and without Condition 3 (d). l.e.
the request should read ‘unconstrained/constrained forecasts’ {with/without North Runway Condition
3(d)and5, .......). :

This item also relates to specific information requests no. 33 to 35.

Please confirm this understanding is correct.

Clarification of items included in ANCA's Direction 01 Page 2 of 5
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Specific Information requests:

1.

ANCA’s Request

Item 22 of ANCA's request states ‘The applicant is requested to provide modelling data on ATMs for the
period 23:00-23:30 and 06:00-07:00,

daa’s understanding of the request

We presume this request would be satisfied by providing details of the ATMSs in the hours of 2300-2330
and 0600-0700 in the various scenarios to be analysed.

Please confirm that this is in order to address this item.

ANCA's Request

Item 35 of ANCA’s request states the following;
‘The Applicant is requested to develop and submit the following analysis:
Alternative Assumptions (separate scenarios)

- By 2025, annual pax/ATM value to be consistent with continuation of historic growth
(2009-19) of seats/ATM at Dublin, with seat factor also assumed to have fully recovered
to 2019 levels.

- Ryanair base aircraft at Dublin to be fully switched to B737MAX by 2025,
Key Outputs For each Scenario

- Unconstrained annual forecasts (without North Runway Condition 5, with annual
passenger cap) for 2025,

- 92-day Summer Night Period ATM Forecast for 2025, including QC for Night Period ATMs
{unconstrained, for existing and proposed shorter Night Period).

Further Sensitivities

Further sensitivities may be submitted on receipt of responses to clarification guestions and
additional information requests.”

daa’s understanding of the request

Itis our presumption based on the “key outputs” listed, that this request would be satisfied by providing
details of the forecast aircraft movements, passengers, and associated QC assessments for the
scenarios to be analysed.

Please confirm that this is in order to address this item.

ANCA’s Request

At ltemn 106, ANCA requests the provision of data for 2016 in relation to the Noise Action Plan for Dublin
Airport in the same format as provided by daa for 2018 as per the Aircraft Noise Reporting Template.

daa’s understanding of the request

it should be noted that the methodology used for 2018 data as provided by daa differs ta that adopted
for END mapping in 2016. For example the INM software was used for the END mapping work (2016
data), whereas AEDT has been used for the latest work {2018 data).

In response to this request we propose that the 2016 data that has been requested will be re-calculated
using the same methodology as the rest of the scenarios presented in the EIAR,

Please confirm that this is in order to address this item.

Clarification of items included in ANCA's Direction 01 Page 3 of 5
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4. ANCA’s Requast
ltemn 121 of ANCA request relates to ‘Dispersion’ and states ‘See Request 111°,
daa’s understanding of the request

Request 111 relates to evidence regarding ‘assumed flight paths’, whereas Request 112 relates to
‘Dispersion’.

We consicer that item 121 of ANCA's request should state ‘See Request 112",

Please confirm that this is correct.

5. ANCA’s Request
item 124 of ANCA request relates to the ‘NADP 2 departure procedure’ and states ‘See Request 117,
daa’s understanding of the request

Request 117 relates to the request to provide evidence that the forecasts prepared with the application
responds to NS-2, whereas Request 118 relates to the provision of evidence to confirm that
environmentally, NADP2 is the best departure procedure for the airport.

We consider that item 124 of ANCA’s request should state ‘See Request 118’

Please confirm that this is correct.

6. ANCA’s Request

ltem 127 of ANCA request relates to the ‘Dublin Airport North Runway, Regulation 598/2014 (Aircraft
Noise Regulation) Forecast Without New Measures and Additional- Measures Assessment Report’ and
particularly the text within ‘Table 3 -1 {4 of 6) Noise Reduction Mitigation Measures Screening Matrix’
which states ‘This measure is an existing measure at Dublin Airport and is assumed as part of the
Forecast without New Measure scenario; therefore, further assessment was not conducted. The IAA
ANSP endeavours to include CDA segments in its arrival procedures to the maximum extent possible’.

item 127 states ‘See Request 109’
daa’s understanding of the request

Request 109 relates to the ‘significance matrix’ that has been adopted and outlines that the matrix
should be demonstrated in terms of how changes in noise exposure at various magnitudes translate
into changing effects.

Request 110 relates to scenarios considered and requests that evidence of the outcomes of
engagement with the IAA and to demonstrate why the noise abatement operating procedures cannot
be considered. :

We consider that item 127 of ANCA’s request should state ‘See Request 110 rather than See Request
109

Please confirm that this is correct.

7. ANCA's Request

The final point of Itern 131 refers to ‘Use of the North Runway allied to a quota in the periods 2300 to
2330 and 0500 to 0700,

daa’s understanding of the request

We consider that the above underlined ‘0500 should be replaced with ‘0600'. Please confirm that this
is correct.

Clarification of items included in ANCA’s Direction 01 Page 4 of 5
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Conclusion

We would appreciate that ANCA’s response to this request could be provided within 10 business days (as
suggested in your email dated 2™ March 2021) or as soon as practical afterwards.

Yours faithfully

EOWmES

Gavin Lawlor

Director

Clarification of items included in ANCA’s Direction 01 Page 5 of 5



